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Plaintiffs, by Eric T. Schneiderman, Attorney General of the State of New York 

(the "Attorney General"), and Michael A. Cardozo, Corporation Counsel of the City of 

New York, allege upon information and belief the following against Defendant The Bank 

of New York Mellon Corporation ("BNY Mellon," "BNYM," "the Bank," or 

"Defendant"): 
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SUMMARY 

1. This action arises out of a ten-year fraud that The Bank of New York 

Mellon perpetrated on private and governmental clients for whom it executed foreign 

exchange (or "FX") transactions pursuant to client standing instructions ("SI").  Entrusted 

by clients and client investment managers to buy and sell foreign currencies for them at 

or near the market rate at the time of the trades, the Bank priced the transactions to their 

clients at the worst rate at which the currency had traded during the trading day rather 

than at the market rate at the time of the trade.  The Bank then pocketed for itself the 

difference between the worst price of the day it had given clients and the market price 

existing at the time it executed the transaction.  Through this fraud, it earned two billion 

dollars over a ten year period. 

2. The Standing Instruction program through which the Bank earned these 

profits was a program under which the Bank's clients, directly or through their investment 

managers, pre-authorized the Bank to execute certain types of foreign exchange 

transactions for them.  Once a SI was given, no further authorization was necessary for 

the Bank to execute the transaction.  The client depended on the Bank to execute for it at 

a good price. 

3. The Bank did not disclose to clients that its practice was to execute SI 

orders at the worst rate of the day.  Instead, it flagrantly misrepresented its practice, 

writing to clients that in executing SI transactions, the Bank would obtain the "best rate 

of the day," "best execution" and "the interbank market rate at the time of execution."  

The Bank made these and/or other like misrepresentations in its written responses to 
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client Requests for Proposals ("RFPs"), in communications to client investment 

managers, and on its own website.  

4. From at least 2001 to the present, the Bank has engaged in a multi-

pronged campaign of deception to induce private and governmental clients to choose SI 

execution.  Despite the fact that its policy was to give clients the worst price of the day, 

the Bank sent written responses to Requests for Proposals from potential clients falsely 

stating that the Bank would give clients utilizing SI the "best rate of the day," the "most 

competitive/attractive FX rates available to us," "best execution," and similarly false and 

misleading representations about SI execution.  It also misrepresented its SI program on 

its website, falsely stating that these transactions received "best execution," and were 

executed "free of charge."  The Bank additionally misrepresented its SI program in 

descriptions it sent to client third-party investment managers who handled the day-to-day 

management of funds on behalf of bank clients. 

5. In addition to making false representations, the Bank deliberately 

concealed and suppressed material facts about SI -- specifically how it actually priced SI 

transactions, and that a client who utilized SI for currency conversions always received a 

price reflecting the worst or nearly the worst price at which the currency had traded in the 

interbank market that day.  When necessary, the Bank took additional active measures to 

escape detection.  In at least one case, it simply lied about its procedures to an inquiring 

client.  

6. Not content with pricing at the worst price of the day, the Bank priced at 

least one currency, the Taiwan dollar, at a rate higher than the worst market rate, utilizing 

a rate for the Taiwan dollar that it knew had been artificially inflated by the Central Bank 
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of China ("CBC") and which the CBC did not make available for trading.  Although 

BNY Mellon internally referred to this rate as "the manipulated rate" and recognized that 

its use distorted real profits and losses, it used this rate anyway to the detriment of its 

clients  

7. The Bank's conduct defrauded thousands of clients of the Bank nationwide 

who utilized SI, and violated New York's Martin Act and Executive Law § 63(12).  With 

respect to the defrauded clients who were New York State and City governmental 

entities, the Bank's conduct also violated the New York State and City False Claims Acts 

and breached Defendant's agreements with and its fiduciary obligations to them.   

 
JURISDICTION AND VENUE 

8. The State of New York brings this action pursuant to General Business 

Law § 352, et seq. (the "Martin Act"); Executive Law §§ 63(1) and 63(12); New York 

State Finance Law § 187, et seq. (the "New York State False Claims Act"); Executive 

Law § 63-C (the "Tweed Law"); and in its sovereign and quasi-sovereign capacities as 

parens patriae. 

9. John C. Liu, Comptroller of the City of New York, and the City Funds 

(defined below) bring this action pursuant to the New York False Claims Act, the New 

York City False Claims Act, N.Y.C. Admin. Code §§ 7-801, et seq., and the common 

law. 

10. Venue is proper in the Supreme Court of the State of New York, New 

York County because Defendant's actions originated in New York, New York, where 

Defendant conducts business.  Moreover, numerous New York entities, as well as the 
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interests of the State of New York and the City of New York were harmed by 

Defendant's conduct within the City and State of New York. 

 

PARTIES 

Plaintiffs and Relator 

11. New York State (the "State" or "New York") is a sovereign government.  

Attorney General Eric T. Schneiderman is authorized to prosecute and defend all actions 

in which the State is interested.  

12. John C. Liu is the Comptroller of the City of New York (“New York City 

Comptroller” or "Comptroller").  The Comptroller is the chief fiscal officer of the City 

and the chief investment advisor and custodian of the assets for each of the City Funds 

(defined below) except the Teachers’ Retirement System Variable Annuity Funds and the 

New York City Deferred Compensation Plan.  The Comptroller is a trustee of all of the 

City Funds except for the Board of Education Retirement System, and he is the signatory 

to certain custody agreements under which the Bank holds Fund assets.   

13. The New York City Employees’ Retirement System, the Teachers’ 

Retirement System of the City of New York, the New York City Police Pension Fund, 

Subchapter 2, the New York City Fire Department Pension Fund, Subchapter 2, the New 

York City Board of Education Retirement System, the New York City Police Officers’ 

Variable Supplements Fund, the New York City Police Superior Officers’ Variable 

Supplements Fund, the New York City Firefighters’ Variable Supplements Fund, the 

New York City Fire Officers’ Variable Supplements Fund, the Teachers’ Retirement 

System of New York Variable Annuity Funds, the New York City Deferred 



 6

Compensation Plan, and the City of New York Group Trust (collectively, the “City 

Funds” or the “Funds”) are funds that provide pension and other benefits to hundreds of 

thousands of current and former employees of the City of New York. 

14. Upon information and belief, FX Analytics is a Delaware general 

partnership, and is the relator with respect to the claims under the New York False 

Claims Act (N.Y. State Fin. Law §§ 189, et seq.) asserted herein.  FX Analytics 

originally commenced this action as a qui tam action under the New York State False 

Claims Act.  The State has filed with the Court a Notice of Intention to Supersede, 

indicating its intention to file a complaint against Defendant on behalf of the people of 

the State of New York and local governments, and thereby be substituted as the plaintiff 

in the action and convert the action in all respects from a qui tam civil action brought by a 

private person into a civil enforcement action by the Attorney General.  The City Funds 

and the Comptroller have joined as plaintiffs in this complaint. 

Defendant 

15. Defendant, The Bank of New York Mellon Corporation, is the parent 

corporation resulting from the July 1, 2007 merger of the Bank of New York Company, 

Inc. ("BNY") and Mellon Financial Corporation (together, "BNY Mellon" or the "Bank").  

BNY Mellon's corporate headquarters and principal place of business is located at One 

Wall Street, New York, New York 10286. 
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Facts 

I. Foreign Exchange Trading at the Bank of New York Mellon 

16. The Bank of New York Mellon is the 12th largest bank in the United 

States, with assets of $245.2 billion and annual revenues of over $10 billion.  It also is the 

world's largest custodial bank, acting as custodian for more than $24 trillion of client 

assets.  Foreign exchange transactions have been a major source of the Bank's revenue.  

17. The Bank engages in two types of foreign exchange transactions with 

clients.  The first are FX trades in which customers who wish to purchase or sell foreign 

currency negotiate a price with the Bank's trading desk and then purchase or sell the 

currency from or to the Bank at the negotiated price.  The customer may or may not seek 

competing bids from other foreign currency dealers before agreeing to a price, but in all 

cases the price is negotiated in advance and is known to the customer before the purchase 

or sale occurs. 

18. The second type of foreign exchange transactions executed by the Bank 

are non-negotiated transactions, which are executed for custodial clients who opt for 

execution pursuant to the Bank's SI Program.  Under the SI program, the client gives the 

Bank a standing authorization to execute certain foreign exchange transactions on the 

client's behalf without negotiating the price of the purchase or sale in advance of 

execution.  Standing Instructions cover:  (a) conversions of any income distributions, tax 

refunds and dividends the client receives in a foreign currency; and (b) currency 

conversions incident to purchases or sales of foreign securities.   

19. FX transactions executed pursuant to SI are far more profitable to the 

Bank than negotiated FX transactions.  From 2001 to 2009, the Bank earned seven times 
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more on its SI transactions than it did on its negotiated transactions, earning an average of 

17.5 basis points ("bps") on SI orders against an average of 2.5 basis points on negotiated 

transactions.1  Although SI transactions constitute only 20% of the Bank's FX volume, 

65% to 70% of the Bank's foreign exchange transaction revenue comes from transactions 

executed pursuant to SI.  The Bank's sales revenue from SI transactions exceeded two 

billion dollars over a ten year period. 

20. The Bank has promoted its SI service by telling prospective clients that in 

executing FX transactions pursuant to SI it will give them "best execution," "the best rate 

of the day" and/or the "most attractive/competitive rate available to the Bank."  In fact, 

the Bank gives SI clients none of these.  Instead, if the client is buying currency, the Bank 

prices all SI trades at the highest price at which the currency has traded in the interbank 

market over the preceding 20 hour trading day.  If the client is selling its currency, the 

Bank prices SI trades at the lowest price at which the currency has traded in the interbank 

market.  In either situation, the effect is to give clients the worst price of the day in the 

interbank market.  The Bank takes the other side of this conversion and pockets for itself 

the difference between the worst price of the day it has charged the client and the 

interbank market price at the time it executes the transaction.   

21. The Bank's procedure for handling SI trade orders is as follows: 

a. For conversions incident to securities trades, the Bank's Asset Servicing 

Group based in New York receives SI orders from custodial clients and 

transmits them to the FX trading desk throughout the day until approximately 

2:30 p.m. E.S.T., at which time the trading desk aggregates all of the orders 

for each currency pair and assigns it a single exchange rate.  The rate assigned 
                                                 
1 A basis point is equal to 1/100th of 1%.  
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is calculated by looking back at the WM/Reuters Worldwide trading range of 

the currency for the previous 20 hours (starting with Tokyo opening) and 

charging clients the worst price at which the currency has traded, plus or 

minus .05 percent. 

b. Income conversions, which are primarily processed at the Bank's Brussels 

trading desk are priced in much the same way.  Orders are received 

throughout the day until 5:30 p.m Belgium time, at which time orders for each 

currency pair are aggregated and each order given the worst price at which the 

currency has traded during the preceding 20 hour trading day, plus or minus a 

minute percentage. 

22. In at least one currency, the Taiwan dollar, clients are given an even worse 

price than the worst price of the day.  No one but the Central Bank of China ("CBC") is 

permitted to trade Taiwan dollars during the first and last 15 minutes of the Taiwan 

market's trading day.  The CBC uses this exclusive trading window to artificially inflate 

the currency as much as 100 basis points or more above the commercial trading range.  

Although the Bank internally referred to the CBC's artificially inflated rate as a 

"manipulated rate," it nonetheless used that rate to price transactions to its clients because 

use of the manipulated rate generated higher profits than would be generated by use of 

the actual trading range of commercial traders.  BNY Mellon's profits on the Taiwan 

dollar trade often exceeded 100bps, more than 5 times its already inflated SI profits, and 

more than 50 times what it earned on a standard negotiated trade.   

23. From June 2009 to June 2011, BNY Mellon performed 475 Taiwan dollar 

trades on behalf of the City Funds at manipulated prices and earned outsized profits.  For 
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example, on November 15, 2010, the Bank performed a Taiwan dollars to U.S. dollars 

trade, taking 106,138,374 Taiwan Dollars ("TWDs") and exchanging them for 

$3,448,962, using an exchange rate of 30.7739 TWDs to the U.S. dollar.  Because the 

Bank took advantage of the artificially inflated rate that was not available for regular 

trading, it applied a spread of 150 basis points above even the mid-point rate of the day 

on the interbank market.  Compared to that mid-point rate, the Bank took approximately 

an extra $57,000 in profit on this one trade. 

  

II.  BNYM's Ten Year Program Of Deceit With Respect to Standing Instructions 

24. For over a decade, the Bank has conducted a multi-pronged program of 

deception and deceit with respect to its SI program, pursuant to which it consistently 

made false and fraudulent statements and concealed material facts about SI execution and 

pricing.  The Bank deliberately and intentionally:  (a) made false and misleading 

statements and omitted material facts in responses to Requests for Proposals from 

potential private and governmental custodial clients; (b) made false and misleading 

statements and omitted material facts about SI on the Bank's website; (c) made false and 

misleading statements and omitted material facts about SI in materials it sent to clients' 

third-party investment managers; (d) inserted false and fraudulent statements into 

custodial contracts; (e) followed a strict policy of concealing, suppressing and not 

disclosing to clients or their investment managers material facts about SI execution and 

pricing; and (f) presented or caused to be presented false claims for payment to New 

York State and City governmental entities, and made or used, or caused to be made or 

used false or fraudulent statements material to an obligation to pay or transmit funds to 
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New York State and City government entities, or to conceal, avoid or decrease such 

obligations.  Each of these components of the Bank's program of deception is discussed 

below, seriatim. 

 

 A.   False and Fraudulent Responses to RFPs. 

25. Requests for Proposals are public solicitations of bids often required by 

pension funds and other public and quasi-public entities to solicit bids from companies 

wishing to do business with them to insure that the best service at the best price is 

available to the government.  RFPs typically describe the service the RFP issuer wishes 

to purchase and the specifications the bid must meet.  In many cases, RFPs contain 

detailed questions the bidder must answer so that the requesting agency may evaluate and 

rate the bidder and its services. 

26. From 2001 to the present, the Bank wrote hundreds of misleading 

responses to RFP questions regarding FX trading and conversions.  These included 

representations that in executing FX transactions pursuant to SI, the Bank: 

a. obtains the "best rate of the day" for clients, and "gives our clients the most 

competitive/attractive FX rate available to us;" 

b. prices:  (i) at levels "reflecting the interbank market at the time the trade is 

executed;" (ii) "a[t] the prevailing market rates at the time of the client 

instruction to execute the FX conversion;" and (iii) "based on current foreign 

exchange rate input;" 

c.  executes FX conversions "pursuant to best execution;"  
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d. "actively engages in making markets and taking positions in numerous 

currencies to obtain the best rates for our clients;" 

e. gives SI clients "the same … competitive pricing" that Investment Advisors 

who negotiate prices directly with the Bank's trading desk receive;   

f. executes foreign exchange transactions for restricted currencies with local 

sub-custodians "to ensure that the best rate is attained for our clients;" and 

g. discloses to clients any conflict of interest. 

The misrepresentation(s) in each RFP and the date of the RFP are set forth in Exhibit 1. 

27. Each of the representations set forth in the prior paragraph was false and 

misleading and omitted material facts, and the Bank knew them to be false and 

misleading, in that: 

a. The Bank does not obtain the "best rate of the day for its clients."  Nor does it 

"give our clients the most competitive/attractive FX rate available to us."  The 

Bank routinely gives its clients the worst price at which the currency has 

traded in the interbank market during the 20 hour trading day. 

b. The Bank does not price at levels reflecting "the interbank market at the time 

the trade is executed."  Nor does it price "a[t] the prevailing market rates at the 

time of the client instruction to execute the FX conversion," or "based on 

current foreign exchange rate input."  Rather, the Bank prices SI trades at a 

specific time using the worst price the currency has traded at in the interbank 

market during the preceding 20 hour trading day. 

c. The Bank does not provide "best execution" on transactions effected pursuant 

to SI.  Instead of executing at the best price available at the time of execution 
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or, indeed, any market price available at the time of execution, the Bank 

executes at the worst price at which the currency has traded in the interbank 

market that day. 

d. The Bank does not take positions in currencies to obtain the "best rates for its 

clients."  Although the Bank does take positions in currencies, the positions it 

takes do not affect the rates clients receive.  Whether the Bank is long or short 

or has bought positions at a high price or low price, the price given clients is 

the same: the worst price at which the currency has traded in the interbank 

market during the past 20 hours. 

e. The Bank does not give clients using SI the "same competitive prices" it gives 

clients who trade directly with the Bank's trading desks.  The price charged to 

clients utilizing SI includes a spread over the market price that averages more 

than seven times the average spread included in prices clients receive when 

trading directly with the Bank's trading desks. 

f. The Bank does not utilize local sub-custodians in restricted currency 

transactions to ensure that the "best rate is attained for our clients."  It does not 

obtain or attempt to obtain the best rate for its clients.  Although the Bank uses 

sub-custodians to purchase currency at the best rate available, the price the 

sub-custodian obtains for the Bank does not affect the price the Bank's clients 

receive.  Regardless of the price at which the Bank obtains the currency, the 

price charged to the client for the transaction is the highest or lowest price the 

currency has traded at that day; and 
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g. The Bank did not, as a general matter, disclose in RFP responses that it had a 

conflict of interest in executing SI FX transactions.  On the contrary, the 

Bank's RFP responses customarily stated that in executing SI the Bank was 

acting "for" its clients, was utilizing "best execution," and was obtaining for 

clients the "best price of the day" -- representations that were inconsistent with 

and concealed the Bank's counterparty status in SI transactions.  Only in the 

few instances where an RFP specifically asked whether the Bank executed as 

principal or agent did the Bank disclose its status as principal. 

 

 B. Fraudulent Statements on the Bank's Website 

28. The Bank also made false representations about SI on its website, which 

stated that clients utilizing SI received "execution according to best execution standards."  

29. The Bank's statement that SI trades were "executed according to best 

execution standards" was untrue, and the Bank knew it to be untrue.  An internal Bank e-

mail stated that the industry definition of best execution was execution "to achieve the 

goal of maximizing the value of the client portfolio under [the] particular circumstances 

of the time."  But the Bank did not execute SI orders in a manner, or attempt to execute 

them in a manner, that would maximize its client's portfolio value.  Instead, eschewing 

the  prices that were available in the market at the time it executed the order, the Bank 

executed SI trades for its clients at the worst price at which the currency had traded 

during the preceding 20 hour trading day.  
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30.  The Bank's head of Business Development for Global FX Sales admitted 

that the Bank did not execute SI trades in accordance with best execution standards.  He 

testified: 

My understanding is that the Bank of New York Mellon does not practice 
best execution . . . . BNY Mellon acts as a counterparty to these trades, not 
as a fiduciary, and my understanding is that as a counterparty it does not 
have best execution responsibilities. 
  
   *             *                *                * 
                                                               
 Q. If I understand what you're saying, it's that Bank of New York Mellon 
does not do best execution with respect to Standing Instruction trades 
because it is a counterparty? 
 
A: My understanding is that Bank of New York Mellon does not have a 
role in providing best execution. (Emphasis supplied) 

 

31. In addition to misrepresenting that clients would receive best execution 

when they utilized SI, the Bank's website also misrepresented that the Bank would 

aggregate and net SI trades, stating that one of the benefits to clients from using SI was 

the "[a]ggregation and netting of trades based on guidelines tailored to client needs."   

32. Had the Bank in fact netted when it executed SI trades, then when a client 

gave the Bank both buy and sell orders for a particular currency on a given day, the Bank 

would have netted the orders and only executed a single buy or a sell order for the net 

amount rather than execute both the buy and sell orders separately. 

33. However, the Bank did not net client trades.  Disregarding its 

representations, when a client gave the Bank both buy and sell orders the Bank executed 

both a buy and a sell transaction separately and applied a markup to both transactions.   

34. The website also falsely stated that SI transactions were "free of charge." 

They were not.  The Bank charged clients the difference between the market price at the 
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time of execution and the worst market price at which the currency had traded in the 

interbank market during the trading day, and pocketed the difference. 

 

  C.  Fraudulent Statements to Investment Managers 

35. Most of the Bank's custodial clients utilized third-party managers 

("Investment Managers" or "IMs") to invest funds custodied at the Bank.  When the Bank 

opened an account for a client, each manager received from the Bank a written brochure 

describing the SI program entitled "Welcome Package for Investment Managers."  

Investment managers whose clients were governed by the ERISA laws also received a 

description of FX procedures entitled "FX Erisa Program for Trades Processed through 

BNY Custody" (collectively, "Welcome Packages"). 

36. The Bank's Welcome Packages falsely stated that: 

a. Transactions executed pursuant to SI were "free of charge;" 

b. The terms of FX transactions would not be less favorable to clients "than 

terms offered by the Bank of New York to unrelated parties in a comparable 

arm's length FX Transaction;" and  

c. No rates would be posted for SI transactions in restricted currencies, but such 

transactions would "be executed according to market practice." 

37. Each of the statements set forth in the previous paragraph was false, 

misleading, omitted to state material facts and was known by the Bank to be false and 

misleading in that: 

a. The Bank did not execute SI trades free of charge.  Clients were charged a 

markup equal to the difference between the market price at the time their trade 
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was executed and the least favorable price at which the currency had traded in 

the interbank market at any time during the preceding 20 hour trading day. 

b. The terms of SI trades for most clients were less favorable than the terms 

offered by the Bank to favored clients.  Non-favored clients received the worst 

price at which the currency had traded in the interbank market during the 20 

hours preceding execution.  Favored clients received a price based on a fixed 

markup from a third party reference price (usually the 4 p.m. WM/Reuters 

London rate) which, in virtually all instances, was a far more favorable price 

to the client than the price given to clients whose trades were priced in the 

standard manner. 

c. Transactions in restricted currencies were not "executed according to market 

practice."  In executing client SI orders for restricted currencies, the Bank 

purchased the restricted currency for itself according to market practice and 

obtained for itself the market price.  But the price it then charged to its clients 

was totally unrelated to the price the Bank had obtained by executing pursuant 

to market practice.  Regardless of the price at which the Bank had obtained 

the currency, clients were charged the highest or lowest price at which the 

currency had traded during the trading day. 

 

D. Fraudulent Statements in Custodial Contracts 

38. The Bank also made misrepresentations in the custodial contracts it 

executed with clients, specifically representing in several contracts that it would execute 

foreign exchange conversions according to fiduciary standards. 
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39. One such contract was the Bank's custodial contract with the Los Angeles 

County Employees Retirement Association ("LACERA"), which specifically obligated 

the Bank to perform foreign currency conversions as a fiduciary.  In the section of the 

contract entitled "Standard of Care," the Bank acknowledged that the Agreement placed it 

in a fiduciary relationship with LACERA, and that as such it agreed to discharge each of 

its duties and powers under the agreement, (one of which was the power to perform 

foreign currency conversions), as a fiduciary.  The agreement said in relevant part: 

5. Standard of Care.  Bank acknowledges that this Agreement places it in a 
fiduciary relationship with LACERA.  As such, Bank shall discharge each 
of its duties and exercise each of its powers under this Agreement with the 
competence, care, skill, prudence and diligence prevailing in the custodial 
industry and which a prudent person acting in a like capacity and familiar 
with such matters would use in the conduct of a like enterprise with like 
aims ("Standard of Care").  
 
* * * * *  
 
SECTION 5   Bank Actions  
(d) Have the authority to convert moneys received with respect to 
securities of foreign issue into United States dollars or any other currency 
necessary to effect any Investment Manager transaction involving the 
securities whenever it is practical to do so through customary banking 
channels, using any method or agency available. 
 
40. The Bank's actions in connection with SI were the opposite of the actions 

required of a fiduciary.  Instead of acting for the exclusive benefit of the clients for whom 

it purported to act, it acted for its own benefit.  Instead of disclosing all material 

information to clients, it concealed and withheld that it was pricing transactions it 

executed for them at the worst price of the day and pocketing for itself the difference 

between the worst price of the day and the actual market price at the time of the 

transaction. 
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 E.  Concealment and Non-Disclosure of Material Facts 

41. The Bank recognized early on that transparency with respect to how it 

priced SI trades would reveal its scheme and end its ability to generate the outsized 

margins and consequent profits it earned on such trades.  An internal 2004 Global 

Markets Strategic Plan made this point when, after noting that there was a "growing 

demand for pricing transparency from pension consultants in the UK," it warned that, 

"This [transparency] trend will inevitably lead to margin compression."  Subsequent 

internal Strategic Plans echoed a similar concern, and a 2009 e-mail from a Bank officer 

commenting on a proposal for transparency put it succinctly.  He wrote: "I do NOT like 

it.  Once pricing spreads are disclosed it will be a race to how quickly clients can work it 

down to zero." 

42. To avoid the decline in profits that transparency would bring, the Bank 

consistently and deliberately concealed and did not disclose:  (1) how it priced SI 

transactions; and (2) that regardless of the market price at the time the Bank executed a SI 

order, the client always received a price reflecting the worst price at which the currency 

had traded in the interbank market during the previous 20 hours.  The Bank's RFP 

responses, its website, and the Welcome Packages it sent to investment managers all 

deliberately concealed and did not disclose these facts.  If clients asked questions which, 

if answered honestly, would have disclosed the facts, the Bank gave evasive answers, 

refused to answer, or simply told a falsehood.  

43. When necessary, the Bank was willing to sacrifice profit to avoid 

discovery, for example, when large clients pressed the Bank for transparency.  Rather 

than disclose how it priced the SI transaction, the Bank proposed and instituted for them a 
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totally different and vastly less profitable arrangement ("benchmark pricing") than the 

standard procedure followed in SI transactions.  Under the special arrangements with 

these clients, the Bank executed their SI transactions at a pre-negotiated fixed markup 

from a public reference price (usually the 4:00 pm London fixing) rather than at the high 

or low of the day at which SI orders were ordinarily executed.  This yielded a margin for 

the Bank of less than 10 basis points (in some benchmark arrangements, as little as 2 

basis points) rather than the average margin of 17.5 basis points yielded by the Bank's 

standard SI pricing.  An internal Global Markets 2007 Strategic Plan noted this difference 

and its negative impact, stating that, "[i]f a Standing Instruction client converts to 

benchmark pricing, then the pre-negotiated spread may be as low as 1-3 basis points." 

44. In 2009, the Bank took just this type of action after an e-mail from the 

BlackRock relationship manager reported that BlackRock had become "increasingly 

focused on full transparency for the BlackRock book with BNY Mellon," and that "our 

fear is that they will carry out a full review of the Brussels [i.e., Standing Instruction] 

book."  To avoid this review, which the relationship manager pronounced as "my main 

concern here," he recommended that the Bank propose benchmark pricing to BlackRock.  

The Bank did so, and SI transactions for BlackRock were thereafter priced at 1.5 basis 

points above the WM Fixing Rate at 4 P.M. London Time. 

45. The Bank reacted similarly in early 2010 when the Virginia Retirement 

System ("VRS") asked the Bank for details as to how it priced SI transactions, and 

specifically for a comparison of the price it gave VRS and the price in the market at the 

time the Bank priced to VRS.  Rather than provide VRS with the information it had 

requested, the Bank entered into a benchmark arrangement with VRS pursuant to which 
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VRS trades were to be priced at 10 basis points over the Reuters/WM Fixing Rate at 4 

P.M. London Time.   

46. The Bank has reached benchmark arrangements with at least 62 clients 

and investment managers.  However, it has not disclosed generally to clients or 

prospective clients or their investment managers that it has benchmark pricing 

arrangements with favored clients or that such a pricing mechanism even exists.  This is 

not accidental.  The Bank's RFP response writers have been instructed not to mention 

benchmark pricing in RFP responses without specific approval from the Bank's head of 

Business Development for Global FX Sales. 

47. The Bank also has resorted to outright falsehoods to conceal that it priced 

SI transactions at the worst interbank market price of the day.  In 2008, an investment 

manager who asked for an explanation of how the Bank priced a particular trade was told 

that the rate assigned to SI conversions was "a blended rate derived by a number of 

market trades executed throughout the day to offset the many client trades received 

during the session."  This was completely untrue.  The rate the Bank assigns to SI trades 

is not a blended rate of the Bank's offsetting trades or based in any manner on the Bank's 

offsetting trades.  It is the highest or lowest price at which the currency traded in the 

interbank market during the trading day, regardless of the price of the Bank's offsetting 

trades.  
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F. Fraudulent Misrepresentations and False Claims to New York City and State 
Pension Funds. 
 
The City Funds 

48. In October of 2003, in response to the New York City Comptroller’s RFP 

for custodial services for the City Funds, the Bank sent the City Funds a written RFP 

response which stated with respect to SI execution that:  

a. "We aggregate all client income in any given currency to obtain the 'best rate 
of the day.'  That 'best rate of the day' is applied to all of the income 
conversions that we execute for that day, regardless of amount;" and  
 

b. The Bank "executes all foreign exchange transactions for restricted currencies 
with the local sub-custodians to ensure that the best rate is attained for our 
clients.  We closely monitor market trends and corresponding FX rates in 
order to ensure that clients receive the fair market price for their currency 
exchange."   
 

49. Each of the statements set forth in the paragraph 48 was false and 

misleading and at the time the Bank made them, they were known to be false and 

misleading in that:  

a. the Bank does not obtain for clients the "best rate of the day."  It obtains for 

clients the worst price at which the currency has traded in the interbank 

market during the trading day; and  

b. with respect to restricted currency exchanges, the Bank does not attempt to 

obtain "the best rate . . .  for our clients" or take steps to ensure that clients 

received "the fair market price" in such exchanges.  It obtains the fair market 

price for itself, and then sells the currency to its clients at the worst price at 

which the currency has traded that day in the interbank market. 

50. The Bank's RFP response also falsely and misleadingly answered an RFP 

question as to Bank fees and charges.  Asked to identify any fees and charges not 
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included in the flat fee it proposed for its services, the Bank misleadingly conveyed that 

there were no fees or charges by answering "n/a," and did not disclose that on each SI FX 

transaction it charges its clients the difference between the market price at the time of 

execution and the worst price at which the currency has traded in the interbank market 

that day.  The Bank knew that its answer was false and misleading at the time it made it. 

51. Thereafter, the Bank entered into a custodial contract with the City Funds 

dated March 1, 2004 that incorporated by reference the Bank's RFP response.  The City 

Funds paid the Bank for its services under said contract.  In the agreement, the Bank 

agreed and covenanted that it would discharge its duties, which included foreign 

exchange transactions, as a fiduciary and "for the exclusive benefit of the Funds and their 

beneficiaries."  The agreement stated:  "[A]s a fiduciary, [the Bank] shall also discharge 

its duties under [the Custodian Agreement] for the exclusive benefit of the Funds and 

their beneficiaries."  The Bank also covenanted that it would disclose all conflicts of 

interest with respect to foreign exchange. 

52. Each of the statements set forth in paragraph 51 was false and misleading,  

and known by the Bank to be false and misleading, in that at the time the Bank made the 

statement it:  (i) knew it would not execute FX transactions as a fiduciary or for the 

exclusive benefit of the City Funds, and (ii) knew that it was not going to disclose its 

conflict of interest in executing SI transactions.   

53. From 2004 to the present, the Bank executed thousands of FX transactions 

for the City Funds pursuant to SI.  In each instance, it:  (a) demanded and removed 

money from a City Funds account to execute the transaction and then purported to fulfill 

its obligation to place back into the account money in a different currency using the worst 
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exchange rate of the day; and (b) presented the City Funds with a trade confirmation or 

account statement reflecting the transaction and the price at which the currency was 

converted.   

54. Because the Bank had previously represented and covenanted that it would 

obtain for clients the "best rate of the day" (or in the case of restricted currencies, the 

"best rate" attainable and "fair market price") and that it would act in all cases as a 

fiduciary, each confirmation and account statement falsely represented that the prices 

reflected thereon were the best price of the day (or with respect to restricted currencies, 

the "best rate" attainable and "fair market price"), and that the prices were those a 

fiduciary would obtain.   

55. The Bank performed tens of thousands of SI foreign currency transactions 

for the City Funds, which together yielded millions of dollars in profits to the Bank.  For 

example, on March 30, 2007, the Bank performed a euro to U.S. dollar trade for the New 

York City Fire Department's Pension Fund.  In order to trade 196,178 euros for dollars, 

the Bank deducted those euros from the fund's account and then purported to fulfill its 

obligation to repay the account by placing $262,780.43 into the account, reflecting an 

exchange rate of $1.3395 per euro.  Had the Bank used the best rate of the day ($1.3288 

per euro), it would have deposited $2,099.11 more into the account, and thus it underpaid 

the fund in that amount. 

56. As a further example, on December 5, 2007, the Bank performed a trade 

from U.S. dollars to Swiss francs for a New York City teachers pension fund.  In order to 

trade $45,812,421 for Swiss francs, the Bank deducted those dollars from the fund's 

account and then purported to fulfill its obligation to repay the account by placing 
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41,080,004.50 Swiss francs into the account, reflecting an exchange rate of $1.1279 per 

Swiss franc.  Had the Bank used the best rate of the day ($1.1152 per Swiss franc), it 

would have deposited 462,555.50 more Swiss francs -- or about $516,178.33 more into 

the account, and it thus underpaid the fund in that amount. 

57. Additionally, when the Bank credited client accounts after executing 

foreign currency transactions pursuant to SI, it did not credit the accounts with amounts 

equal to the "best price of the day," the "best rate" attainable, the "fair market price," or 

the price a fiduciary would obtain.  Instead, it credited the accounts with amounts 

reflecting the worst price at which the currency had traded that day in the interbank 

market, and retained for itself the difference between the amount it credited to the client 

account and the market price of the currency at time of execution. 

58. On April 1, 2004, the Bank entered into a further Agreement and 

Declaration of Trust with the Comptroller, by which the parties established the City of 

New York Group Trust (“the Trust” or "the Group Trust"), with the Bank as custodial 

trustee.  The Trust was created primarily for tax reasons as a vehicle to facilitate 

investments in foreign securities by those Funds administered by the Comptroller and is 

comprised of separate investment funds containing assets of each of the City Funds 

administered by the Comptroller.  Virtually all the foreign securities owned by the City 

Funds administered by the Comptroller are held and invested through the Group Trust.   

59. Section 6.1 of the Group Trust Agreement provides that the Bank “shall 

act as a fiduciary” in accordance with the highest standard of care that the law might 

impose upon the trustee.  
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60. Section 3.5 of the Group Trust Agreement, titled “Foreign Investments,” 

provides as follows: 

Unless otherwise agreed to in writing by the Comptroller. . .  (ii) to the extent 
permitted by regulations or prohibited transaction exemptions promulgated by 
the Secretary of Labor pursuant to Section 404(b) or Section 408 of ERISA, 
the Trustee may enter into custodian agreements with one or more banks or 
other entities located outside the United States (a "Foreign Entity") and may 
perform foreign exchange transactions with respect to the assets of the Group 
Trust, provided, however, that in each case such property shall remain subject 
to the management and control of the Investment Manager. 
 

61. This provision authorized the Bank, as a fiduciary, to perform FX 

transactions with respects to the assets of the Group Trust.  Nothing in that paragraph, or 

any other section in the agreement excused the Bank from its fiduciary obligations in 

executing such transactions.  When the Bank performed FX transactions pursuant to SI, it 

had a duty to execute them for the exclusive benefit of the client, and in accordance with 

fiduciary standards.  

62. In executing SI orders for the Group Trust, the Bank breached its fiduciary 

duty to the City Funds by giving the City Funds the worst rate at which the currency had 

traded in the interbank market that day. 

 

The State University of New York 

63. In August 2005, the Bank sent the State University of New York a 

Proposal to provide Master Trust/Master Custody Solutions for the State University of 

New York ("SUNY").  The proposal stated that with respect to FX transactions executed 

pursuant to SI, the Bank obtained the "best rates for our clients."  It also stated that, 

"There are no fees or other transaction costs associated with foreign exchange services 

provided by the Bank of New York."  The proposal was thereafter incorporated by 
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reference into the contract for custodial services subsequently executed between the Bank 

and SUNY.  The City Funds paid the Bank for its services under said contract. 

64. The representations made by the Bank in its proposal and incorporated 

into its contract with SUNY were false and misleading in that (i) the Bank knew that it 

did not obtain the "best rates" for its clients in SI transactions, but instead charged and 

obtained for its clients the worst price at which the currency had traded during the 20 

hour trading day; and (ii) the Bank knew that there was a substantial transaction cost 

imposed in each transaction, specifically the cost the Bank imposed by charging the client 

the difference between the worst price of the day and the interbank market price at the 

time the Bank executed the transaction. 

65. From 2005 to the present, the Bank executed many FX transactions for 

SUNY pursuant to SI.  In each instance, it:  (a) demanded and removed money from a 

SUNY account to execute the transaction, and then fulfilled its obligation to place back 

into the account the currency obtained in the transaction using the worst exchange rate of 

the day; and (b) presented SUNY with a trade confirmation or account statement 

reflecting the transaction and the price at which the currency was converted.   

66. Because the Bank had represented in its proposal to SUNY that SI 

transactions would be done at the "best rate" and with "no transaction cost," each trade 

confirmation and account statement falsely represented that the prices thereon were the 

best rate attainable and reflected no transaction cost to the client.  The Bank made these 

representations knowing they were false.   

67. In fact, the prices on the confirmations and statements reflected were the 

worst interbank prices in the interbank market that day and reflected a transaction cost to 



 28

the client equal to the difference between the price on the confirmation and the market 

price at the time of execution. 

68. In addition, when the Bank credited SUNY's account after executing a 

foreign currency transaction pursuant to SI, it did not credit the account with an amount 

equal to "best rate" or an amount that did not include a substantial transaction cost to the 

client.  Instead, it knowingly credited the account with an amount equal to the worst price 

at which the currency had traded in the interbank market that day, which amount included 

an undisclosed transaction cost to the client equal to the difference between that worst 

price of the day and the interbank market price at the time of execution.   

 

III.  Changes After California Commenced Litigation Against State Street 
 

69. On October 20, 2009, the Attorney General of California filed an action 

against State Street Bank alleging that State Street had systematically overcharged the 

two largest public employee pension funds in California, CALPERS and CALSTRS, with 

respect to FX transactions executed for them.  The complaint alleged that State Street 

overcharged the funds in that it promised to convert FX trades at the interbank rate and 

then performed the conversions at a rate far in excess of the rate promised.     

70. BNYM personnel understood immediately that the CALPERS lawsuit 

could jeopardize the Bank's SI program.  The day the lawsuit was filed, the Executive 

Vice President of the Bank e-mailed all senior personnel involved with FX to advise them 

of the CALPERS suit and directed them to "[p]ut a team together to examine our 

practices...  Assume disposition of this case will shine a light on Standing Instruction FX, 

and best execution practices." (ellipses in original)  That same day, the Bank's head of 
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Business Development for Global Sales received an e-mail from a former employee 

entitled "Is this game over?" questioning whether it was not time for a current bank 

employee involved in Standing Instruction to retire "after raping the custodial accounts, 

all 'Public Trust' money."  

71. After the California suit was filed, the Bank briefly considered altering its 

policy of total non-disclosure.  In November, the Bank's head of Business Development 

for Global Sales suggested in two separate internal e-mails to senior management that the 

Bank add to its website description of SI a statement that, "[t]ransactions in this [Standing 

Instruction] program tend to be priced towards the limits of the respective currency's 

daily inter-bank trading range."  However, this proposal was not adopted and the Bank 

maintained its program of concealment and non-disclosure. 

72. On October 29, 2009, the Bank removed from its website the statement 

that SI execution was "free of charge," and a month later radically altered the website's 

prior statement that SI transactions were executed "according to best execution 

standards."  The revised website now included a definition of "best execution" 

(previously there had been no definition) that was totally at odds with the common 

understanding of the term and the Bank's own understanding of the industry definition, 

stating:  

We consider best execution, as it relates to the Standing Instruction 
process, as providing a consistent, accurate and efficient means of 
facilitating pre-trade, trade and post-trade activities.  These activities 
include identification of trade requirements, pre-trade administration 
associated with regulated markets, arranging settlement, reconciling 
discrepancies, posting cash to accounts and reporting all relevant 
transaction details to investment accounting systems. 
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73. Totally missing from the newly-added definition was any concept that best 

execution included maximizing portfolio value for the client, although an internal Bank 

e-mail stated that this was the industry's definition of best execution.  Nor was there any 

reference to achieving the best price available, or indeed, any mention that price was part 

of best execution.  The definition stated that best execution consisted exclusively of 

"providing a consistent, accurate and efficient means of facilitating pre-trade, trade and 

post-trade activities."    

74. The new definition's statement that "best execution" was comprised of 

seven listed administrative activities was totally inconsistent with the wording of the 

website before it was changed.  Prior to the change, the website listed the same seven 

administrative activities as benefits from utilizing SI, but it listed "best execution" as an 

additional, eighth benefit.  No one reading the website before the Bank changed it could 

have understood that best execution meant only the seven administrative activities that 

were listed as benefits separate and in addition to best execution.  

75. In March 2010, the Bank belatedly addressed its RFP responses, adopting 

a new model RFP response that stated that the Bank priced SI trades "at levels generally 

reflecting the market price on the day the trade is executed."  While not as blatantly false 

as prior RFP responses that stated that SI trades were priced at the market price "at the 

time of execution" or at the "most attractive/competitive rates available to us," the new 

formulation was still intentionally misleading in that it fraudulently omitted to state that 

the "market price on the day the trade was executed" was actually the worst market price 

of the day.   
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76. The Bank soon realized that this formulation was also false.  Two months 

later it revised its model RFP response again, adding a statement that the Bank, "tend[s] 

to price our purchases of currencies toward the low end of [the currency's daily] trading 

range and our sales toward the high end."  This was the first time a model RFP response 

had ever said or implied that the Bank priced SI trades at or toward the limits of the daily 

ranges. 

77. The new model answer was still inaccurate. The Bank does not "tend" to 

price SI trades "toward" the low and high ends of the daily ranges.  It invariably prices at 

the limits of the day's trading range (less a minimal discount to ensure the transaction is 

not priced outside the daily range).  

78. Although responses to new RFPs thereafter followed the new model RFP 

answer, the Bank did not insert the new information on its website or in its Welcome 

Packages, nor did it notify clients who had previously received misleading RFP answers 

that SI transactions were priced at or towards the high and low limits of the day's trading 

range.  With respect to current clients, the Bank continued to follow its policy of 

concealment and non-disclosure. 

79. As a result of the fraudulent statements, actions, non-disclosures, 

concealments, suppressions and omissions set forth in paragraphs 16 to 78, the Bank has 

been unjustly enriched by an amount to be determined at trial, and its clients and 

customers have been damaged in a like amount.  
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CLAIMS 

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION, BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW 
YORK 

Securities Fraud – General Business Law §§ 352 and 353 

80. The Attorney General repeats and re-alleges paragraphs 1 through 79 as if 

fully set forth herein.  

81. The acts and practices of Defendant alleged herein violated Article 23-A 

of the General Business Law in that they constituted fraudulent practices as defined in 

General Business Law § 352. 

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION, BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW 
YORK 

Securities Fraud – General Business Law § 352-c(1)(a) 

82. The Attorney General repeats and re-alleges paragraphs 1 through 79 as if 

fully set forth herein.  

83. The acts and practices of Defendant alleged herein violated Article 23-A 

of the General Business Law in that they involved the use or employment of a fraud, 

deception, concealment, suppression, or false pretense, where said uses or employments 

were engaged in to induce or promote the issuance, distribution, exchange, sale, 

negotiation, or purchase within or from this State of securities. 
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THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION, BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW 
YORK 

Affirmative Misrepresentations – General Business Law §§ 352, 352-c(1)(c) and 353 

84. The Attorney General repeats and re-alleges paragraphs 1 through 79 as if 

fully set forth herein.  

85. The acts and practices of Defendant alleged herein violated General 

Business Law §§ 352, 352-c(1)(c) and 353 in that Defendant made or caused to be made 

representations or statements which were false and (i) it knew the truth, or (ii) with 

reasonable efforts could have known the truth, or (iii) made no reasonable effort to 

ascertain the truth, or (iv) did not have knowledge concerning the representations or 

statements made.   

 

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION, BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW  
       YORK 
Omission, Concealment and Suppression – General Business Law §§ 352, 352c1(a) and 

353 
 

86. The Attorney General repeats and re-alleges paragraphs 1 through 79 as if 

fully set forth herein. 

87. The acts and practices of Defendant alleged herein violated General 

Business Law sections 352, 352c(1)(a) and 353 in that Defendant concealed, suppressed 

and omitted to disclose material information with respect to its SI program, its execution 

of FX orders pursuant to SI, and its pricing of FX orders executed to SI.  
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FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION, BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW 
YORK 

Persistent Fraud or Illegality – Executive Law § 63(12) 

88. The Attorney General repeats and re-alleges paragraphs 1 through 79 as if 

fully set forth herein.   

89. The acts and practices alleged herein constitute conduct proscribed by § 

63(12) of the Executive Law, in that Defendant engaged in repeated fraudulent or illegal 

acts or otherwise demonstrated persistent fraud or illegality in the carrying on, 

conducting or transaction of business. 

SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION, BY THE STATE OF NEW YORK, THE NEW 
YORK CITY COMPTROLLER, AND THE CITY FUNDS SUPERSEDING THE 

CLAIMS OF THE QUI TAM PLAINTIFF 
New York State False Claims Act – N.Y. State Fin. L. §189(1)(a) 

90. The Attorney General, the New York City Comptroller, and the City 

Funds repeat and reallege paragraphs 1 through 79 as if fully set forth herein. 

91. Defendant violated N.Y. State Finance Law §189(1)(a) (2010) in that it 

knowingly presented, or caused to be presented a false or fraudulent claim for payment or 

approval to State or Local Governments. 

92. Defendant violated N.Y. State Finance Law § 189(1)(a) (2007) in that it   

knowingly presented, or caused to be presented, to an employee, officer or agent of the 

state or a local government, a false or fraudulent claim for payment or approval. 
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SEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION, BY THE STATE OF NEW YORK, THE NEW 
YORK CITY COMPTROLLER, AND THE CITY FUNDS SUPERSEDING THE 

CLAIMS OF THE QUI TAM PLAINTIFF 
New York State False Claims Act – N.Y. State Fin. L. § 189(1)(b) 

93. The Attorney General, the New York City Comptroller, and the City 

Funds repeat and reallege paragraphs 1 through 79 as if fully set forth herein. 

94. Defendant violated N.Y. State Finance Law § 189(1)(b) (2010) in that it 

knowingly made, used, or caused to be made or used, a false record or statement material 

to a false or fraudulent claim to State or Local Governments.  

95. Defendant violated N.Y. State Finance Law § 189(1)(b) (2007) in that 

knowingly  made,  used,  or  caused to be made or used, a false record or statement to get 

a false or fraudulent claim paid or approved by the State or a Local government. 

EIGHTH CAUSE OF ACTION, BY THE STATE OF NEW YORK, THE NEW 
YORK CITY COMPTROLLER, AND THE CITY FUNDS SUPERSEDING THE 

CLAIMS OF THE QUI TAM PLAINTIFF 
New York State False Claims Act – N.Y. State Fin. § 189(1)(g) 

96. The Attorney General, the New York City Comptroller and the City Funds 

repeat and reallege paragraphs 1 through 79 as if fully set forth herein. 

97. Defendant violated N.Y. State Finance Law § 189(1)(g) (2010) in that it 

knowingly made, used, or caused to be made or used, a false record or statement material 

to avoid an obligation to pay or transmit money or property to the State or a Local 

Government. 

98. Defendant violated N.Y. State Finance Law § 189(1)(g) (2007) in that it  

knowingly made, used, or caused to be made or used, a false record or statement to 
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conceal, avoid, or decrease an obligation to pay or transmit money or property to the 

State or a Local government. 

 

NINTH CAUSE OF ACTION, BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW 
YORK, THE NEW YORK CITY COMPTROLLER, AND THE CITY FUNDS 

Unjust Enrichment  

99. The Attorney General, the New York City Comptroller, and the City 

Funds repeat and reallege paragraphs 1 through 79 as if fully set forth herein.  

100. Through the acts and practices alleged herein, the Bank unjustly enriched 

itself in an amount to be determined at trial.   

 

TENTH CAUSE OF ACTION, BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW 
YORK, THE NEW YORK CITY COMPTROLLER, AND THE CITY FUNDS 

Failure to Disclose - Common Law Fraud 
 

101. The Attorney General, the New York City Comptroller, and the City 

Funds repeat and reallege paragraphs 1 through 79 as if fully set forth herein. 

102. By accepting IM and client authorization to execute FX transactions 

pursuant to Standing Instructions and thereafter executing transactions pursuant to these 

instructions, the Bank established a relationship of trust and confidence with clients and 

IMs with respect to SI execution.  This imposed on the Bank a duty to disclose to the 

clients and IMs all information regarding the Bank's SI execution that would be of 

significance to them. 

103. The Bank failed to fulfill it duty of disclosure in that it did not disclose 

that:  (a) it priced SI FX  transactions to its clients and IMs at the worst price at which the 

currency had traded in the 20 hour trading day regardless of the market price at the time 
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the transaction was executed; and (b) clients and IMs utilizing SI would always receive 

the worst price of the trading day. 

104. The Bank intentionally did not disclose these material and significant 

facts, and did so for the purpose of misleading clients as to how it priced SI transactions, 

and to induce clients to use SI for FX conversions. 

105. As a result of the Bank's intentional non-disclosure of material and 

significant information, the Bank has been unjustly enriched through SI FX transactions 

in an amount to be determined at trial, and its clients damaged in a like amount. 

ELEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION, BY THE NEW YORK CITY 
COMPTROLLER AND THE CITY FUNDS 

Breach of Fiduciary Duty 
 

106. The New York City Comptroller and the City Funds repeat and reallege 

paragraphs 1 through 79 as if fully set forth herein. 

107. As a fiduciary, the Bank had a duty to disclose to the Comptroller and the 

City Funds all material facts concerning FX SI, the execution of FX trades pursuant to SI, 

and the pricing of FX transactions executed pursuant to SI.  It also had a duty to execute 

SI transactions for the Funds at a price no higher than a fiduciary executing in accordance 

with fiduciary standards could obtain, and to act for the exclusive benefit of the Funds. 

108. The Bank breached its fiduciary duty to the Funds when it did not disclose 

to the Funds all material facts concerning FX SI, the execution of FX trades pursuant to 

SI, and the pricing of FX transactions executed pursuant to SI.  It additionally breached 

its fiduciary duty to the Funds when, in executing the trades, it (i) failed to act for the 

exclusive benefit of the Funds, (ii) executed the trades at prices that were far more 

unfavorable to the client than the market price at the time of execution, and (iii) took for 
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itself the difference between the market price at the time of execution and the price at 

which it executed the trade.  

TWELFTH CAUSE OF ACTION, BY THE NEW YORK CITY COMPTROLLER 
AND THE CITY FUNDS 

Breach of Contract  
 

109. The New York City Comptroller and the City Funds repeat and reallege 

paragraphs 1 through 79  as if fully set forth herein.  

110. The custody agreement between the City Funds and the Bank provided 

that the Bank would discharge its duties thereunder as a fiduciary and for the exclusive 

benefit of the Funds and their beneficiaries, and that it would disclose all conflicts of 

interest with respect to FX transactions.  The agreement additionally incorporated by 

reference the Bank's response to the City Fund's RFP, which made the representations 

with respect to SI execution set forth in paragraphs 48 to 62, supra. 

111. The Bank breached its custody agreement with the City Funds, in that in 

executing FX transactions for the funds pursuant to SI, it did not:  (i) obtain the "best rate 

of the day" with respect to income items; (ii) obtain the "best rate" attainable with respect 

to restricted currencies; (iii) act in accordance with fiduciary standards; and (iv) disclose 

its conflict of interest. 
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THIRTEENTH CAUSE OF ACTION, BY THE NEW YORK CITY 
COMPTROLLER AND THE CITY FUNDS 

New York City False Claims Act – N.Y.C. Admin. Code §§ 7-801, et seq. 
 
 

112. The New York City Comptroller and the City Funds repeat and reallege 

paragraphs 1 through 79 as if fully set forth herein.  

Defendant violated the New York City False Claims Act, N.Y.C. Admin. Code §§ 7-801, 
et seq., in that it: 
 

 (1) knowingly presented, or caused to be presented, to a city officer or employee, 
a false claim for payment or approval by the city and/or;  
 
(2) knowingly made, used, or caused to be made or used, a false record or 
statement to get a false claim paid or approved by the city; and/or  
 
(3) knowingly made, used, or caused to be made or used, a false record or 
statement to conceal, avoid, or decrease, directly or indirectly, an obligation to 
pay or transmit money or property to the city. 

 
 

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs demand judgment against Defendant as 

follows: 

A. Enjoining and restraining Defendant, its affiliates, assignees, subsidiaries, 

successors and transferees, officers, directors, partners, agents and employees, and all 

other persons acting or claiming to act on their behalf or in concert with Defendant, from 

engaging in any conduct, conspiracy, contract, or agreement, and from adopting or 

following any practice, plan, program, scheme, artifice or device similar to, or having a 

purpose and effect similar to, the conduct complained of above; and further compelling 

Defendant to fully disclose to all its clients the methods by which it prices foreign 

exchange executed pursuant to SI;  
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B. Providing an accounting of all fees, revenues, or other compensation 

received, directly or indirectly from foreign exchange transactions executed pursuant to 

SI;  

C. Directing that Defendant disgorge all moneys obtained in connection with 

or as a result of the violations of law alleged herein, all moneys obtained in connection 

with or as a result of the breaches of fiduciary duty and fraud alleged herein, and all 

amounts by which Defendant has been unjustly enriched in connection with or as a result 

of the acts, practices, and omissions alleged herein; 

D. Directing that Defendant pay damages caused, directly or indirectly, by 

the fraudulent and deceptive acts complained of herein, plus applicable pre-judgment 

interest; 

E. Directing that Defendant make restitution of all funds obtained from 

clients in connection with the fraudulent and deceptive acts complained of herein; 

F. Directing that Defendant, pursuant to the New York State False Claims 

Act, Finance Law §§ 187, et seq., and the N.Y. City False Claims Act, N.Y.C. Admin. 

Code §§ 7-801, et seq., pay an amount equal to three times the amount of damages 

sustained as a result of Defendant's violations of the New York State and City False 

Claims Acts; 

G. Directing that Defendant, pursuant to the N.Y. State Finance Law §§ 187, 

et seq., pay penalties of not less than $6,000 and not more than $12,000 for each violation 

of N.Y. State Fin. L. §189; 
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H. Directing that Defendant, pursuant to the New York City False Claims 

Act, N.Y.C. Admin. Code §§ 7-801, et seq., pay penalties of not less than $5,000 and not 

more than $15,000 for each violation of N.Y.C. Admin. Code. § 7-803;  

I. Directing that Defendant pay to the City Funds damages for breach of 

fiduciary duty in an amount to be determined at trial; 

J. Directing that Defendant pay to the City Funds damages for breach of 

contract in an amount to be determined at trial; 

K. Directing that Defendant pay Plaintiffs' costs, including attorneys’ fees as 

provided by law; 

L. Directing such other equitable relief as may be necessary to redress 

Defendant's violations of New York law; and  

M. Granting such other and further relief the Court deems just and proper. 



Dated: October 4,2011 
New York, New York 

OfCounsel 
Roger L. Waldman 

Assistant Attorneys General 
John Carroll 
Shmuel Kadosh 
Jason Lowe 
Brian Whitehurst 

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN 
Attorney General of the State of New York 

By: -...L...Z.....I~~~~~-----
MAR . MINOR, Bureau Chief 
Investor Protection Bureau 
120 Broadway, 23rd Floor 
New York, New York 10271 
(212) 416-8995 

NDALL M. Fox, Bureau hief
 
Taxpayer Protection Bureau
 
120 Broadway, 25th Floor
 
New York, New York 10271
 
(212) 416-6199 
Counselfor Plaintiffs the People ofthe State 
ofNew York 

MICHAEL A. CARDOZO 
Corporation Counsel of the City of New York 
100 Church Street 
New York, New York 10007 
(212) 788-1007 
Counsel for the Comptroller ofthe City 
ofNew York and the City Funds 
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BNY Mellon  RFP Misrepresentation Log 
 
Key 
1.  Best rate of the day  
2.  Best execution 
3.  We price foreign exchange at levels generally reflecting the interbank market at the  
     time the trade is executed by the foreign exchange desk. 
4.  The Bank discloses all conflicts of interest. 
5.  Market rate 
6.  Custody service representatives executing on behalf of custody clients receive the same    
     attention and competitive pricing that Investment Advisors receive from our foreign    
     exchange desks. 
7.  If [the client] has standing income exchange instructions with us, our system automates  
     the conversion process based on the current foreign exchange rate input. 

 
RFP Recipient  Date Misrep Other Misrep 
Duke University March 2000 7  
Andrew W. Mellon 
Foundation February 2001 1, 6  

William M. Mercer 
Investment Consulting March 2001 1 

Being a market making participant in the FX 
market requires that the bank always offers the 
best available price in any FX transaction. 

Marshall & Ilsley Trust 
Company April 2001  

 If the client chooses to have standing instructions 
to repatriate, the time involved is on a spot basis 
after receipt of funds."   

Washington State 
Investment Board November 2001 6  
Nuveen Investments August 2001 7  
WesCorp Federal Credit 
Union December 2001 7  
Cambridge Associates February 2001 7  
Fire and Police Pension 
Association of Colorado October 2002 1, 2  
Rice University February 2002 1, 2  
Summit Mutual Funds July 2002 1, 7  
Ohio Public Employees’  
Retirement System April 2002 1, 6  
Client of Merrill Lynch July 2002 1, 6  
Ameren Corporation April 2002 1, 7  
First Energy July 2002 6  
Iowa  February 2002 6  
New York State Deferred 
Compensation Board February 2002 7  
MCIC Ltd./MCIC 
Vermont Inc. April 2002 6  
Indiana State Teachers' 
Retirement Fund September 2002   
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Arizona State Retirement 
System March 2002 6,7  
YMCA Retirement Fund September 2002 6,7  
Univeristy of New 
Hampshire June 2002 7  
United Water Resources December 2002 7  
Southern Nevada 
Carpenters Trust Funds July 2002 7  
Ownes Corning May 2002 7  
Local 6 Club  
Employees Pension Fund July 2002 6  
American Psychiatric 
Association December 2002 7  
Walt Disney Company April 2003 1, 2  
TIAA Cref Institutional 
Asset Management  January 2004 1, 2  
Julius Baer Investment 
Management December 2003 1, 2  
Detroit Police and 
Firemen  January 2003 1, 6  
Walt Disney Company 
Master Trust April 2003 1  
Sears, Roebuck & Co. July 2003 1  
Idaho Endowment Fund 
Investment Board October 2003 1, 6  
State of New Mexico 
Board of Finance May 2003 6  
Plumbers Local Union 
No. 1 August 2003 6  
City of Jacksonville 
Florida March 2003 7  
City of Fresno Retirement 
Services January 2003 6  
Borg Warner November 2003 7  
United Church of Christ - 
Pension Board August 2004 1, 2  
TIAA Cref Institutional 
Asset Management  January 2004 1, 2  

Hewlett-Packard Co. June 2004 1, 2  
Bank of Oklahoma April 2004 1  
NYC Ret. Sys.  October 2003 1, 4  
State of Florida 
Department of Financial 
Services August 2004 1, 6  
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Oklahoma State 
Employees Retirement 
System April 2004 1 

This differentiates BNY from other custodians 
who tend to provide less competitive rates for 
income related FX transactions since they are too 
small to receive the more competitive commercial 
FX rates. 

YMCA of Metropolitan 
Los Angeles May 2004 2,  

State Board of 
Administration of Florida  September 2004 2, 6, 7 

The Bank of New York is a major participant in 
the global FX markets . . . . This reach enables 
BNY to provide the most competitive rates to our 
clients. 

Avaya April 2004 2  
ABN Amro November 2004 2  

PNC Bank September 2004 5 

Arrangements can be made to automatically 
process all or select (income) transactions in U.S. 
dollars. Upon payment of income, we will execute 
a spot contract to sell the currency on your 
behalf." 0259926 

World Bank October 2004  

BNY determines the rates used for conversions as 
the prevailing market rates at the time of the client 
instruction to execute the FX. 

State of Connecticut 2004 4  
SCANA Corporation June 2004 7  
Saudi Arabian Oil 
Company August 2004 6  
North Ottawa Community 
Hospital November 2004 7  
Norfolk Southern 
Corporation June 2004 7  
New Covenant Funds July 2004 5  

Harris Trust & Savings 
Bank April 2004  

Arrangements can be made to automatically 
process all or select (income) transactions in U.S. 
dollars. Upon payment of income, we will execute 
a spot contract to sell the currency on your behalf. 
A standing instruction to convert tax reclaims to a 
specific currency can be set up by account. 

FBL Financial Group, Inc. March 2004 6  
Constellation Energy 
Group, Inc. October 2004 7  
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Columbia Galaxy and 
Nations Funds May 2004  

At The Bank of New York we do not take 
competitive or potentially conflicting positions 
with our clients.  Rather, we align our interests 
with theirs. 

CIGNA October 2004 7  
Callan Associates 2004 6  
United Nations - 
Procurement Division October 2004 6  
Stratford Advisory Group April 2004 7  
Trustees of Princeton 
University March 2005 1, 2  
Manville Personal Injury 
Settlement Trust December 2005 1, 2, 7  
Employees Retirement 
System of Texas September 2005 1, 2, 4  
Dimensional Fund 
Advisors March 2005 1, 2  

State University of New 
York August 2005 1 

There are no fees or other transaction costs 
associated with foreign exchange services 
provided by The Bank of New York. 

City of Richmond 
Virginia Retirement 
System October 2005 1, 7  
Baker Hughes Inc. June 2005 1  
Citigroup Asset 
Management August 2005 2  

California Public 
Employees Retirement 
System October 2005 2 

We do not foresee any actual or potential conflicts 
of interest in providing the services requested in 
this RFP 

Pacific Gas & Electric 
Corporation May 2005 3, 5  
Allianz of America, Inc.  March 2005 3  
Stationary Engineers 
Local 39 Pension Trust 
Fund September 2005 6  
University of Florida 
Foundation, Inc. 2005 7  
State of New Mexico 
Board of Finance August 2005 7  

RV Kuhns and 
Associates, Inc. January 2005  

BNY determines the rates used for conversions as 
the prevailing market rates at the time of the client 
instruction to execute the FX. 

Oregon/Washington 
Carpenters Employers 
Pension Trust Fund June 2004 5, 7  
United Technologies 
Corporation May 2006 

1, 2, 3, 
5  
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Deluxe Corporation October 2006 
1, 2, 3, 

5  
Alabama Trust Fund March 2006 1, 2  
Pinncle West Capital 
Corporation  April 2006 1, 2, 4  
State of Wisconsin 
Investment Board December 2006 1,3, 5  
Washington State 
Investment Board 2006 1, 7  

North Carolina Dept. of 
the State Treasurer March 2006 1 

We give our clients the most competitive/attractive 
FX rate available to us. 

Electrical Workers Local 
No. 26 Pension Trust 
Fund February 2006 1, 7  
Boilermakers National 
Annuity Trust April 2006 1, 4, 5  
Ohio Police and Fire 
Pension Fund and State 
Teachers Retirement 
System September 2006 2,3  
Microsoft Corporation August 2006 2,3  
MFS Investment Manager January 2006 2,3, 5  
Hoag Memorial Hospital 
Presbyterian and Hoag 
Hospital Foundation May 2006 2,3  
Best Buy August 2006 2,3  

Key Bank National 
Association February 2006 2, 6 

   The Bank of New York does not charge any fee 
or any other transaction costs for its foreign 
exchange services, except for third party foreign 
exchange transactions 

Old Mutual Fund 
Advisors May 2006 2  
Retail Wholesale and 
Department Store 
International Union and 
Industry Benefit and 
Pension Funds August 2006 2  
Resilient Floor Covering 
Pension Fund July 2006 2  
Pension Benefit Guaranty 
Corporation August 2006 2  
HSBC Investor Funds February 2006 2  
GE Funds July 2006 2  
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Fidelity Investments April 2006  

The Bank of New York acts as agent for FX 
transactions. Our FX department receives a daily 
currency execution report from our sub-custodians 
in markets with restricted currencies, (the report 
indicates the trading range for the day). BNY FX 
uses this report to ensure competitve rates and 
timely execution. 

PowerShares Global 
Exchange-Traded Fund 
Trust December 2006 6  

Oakland County 
Employee Retirement 
System and 
Voluntary Employee 
Benefit Association January 2006 6  
Fifth Third Bank for 
Oakland County January 2006 5, 6  

Vermont Pension 
Investment Committee September 2006 6 

Conversions to base currency are performed at the 
appropriate spot rates on trade date. 

Scottish Re Group 
Limited March 2006 6  
New Castle County 
Employees' Pension Fund September 2006 6  
Mercantile Funds, Inc. June 2006 6, 7  
Matthews Asian Funds July 2006 6  
Financial Risk 
Management LTD February 2006 6, 7  
Corporate Defined Benefit 
Plan Client of New 
England Pension 
Consultants February 2006 6  

Client of New England 
Pension Consultants June 2006 6 

Conversions to base currency are performed at the 
appropriate spot rates on 
trade date. 

City of Los Angeles 
Employees' Retirement 
System October 2006 6  
City of Boston June 2006 6  
Central Latinoamericana 
de Valores, S.A. Latin 
Clear July 2006 7  
BB&T Asset Management February 2006 5, 7  
A Corporate Defined 
Benefit Plan Client of 
New England Pension 
Consultants February 2006 6  
Puerto Rico Teachers Ret. 
Sys.  March 2007 

1, 2, 
3,4  
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Kaiser Permanente April 2007 1, 2, 4  

CTWW Trust/Custody 
Search March 2007 1, 2, 4 

 BNY Discloses the "explicit and implicit costs of 
processing foreign exchange to the client." 

City of Philadelphia 
Board of Pensions and 
Retirement March 2007 1, 6  

MCERA May 2007 1,4 

BNY Global Markets Division processes foreign 
exchange transactions at no fee for Bank of New 
York custody, cash management or private 
banking clients. 

Opera Solutions March 2007 2  
General Motors Asset 
Management September 2007 3, 5  

Pension Benefit 
Guaranty Corporation January 2007 4 

We do not execute any trades for clients using The 
Bank of New York as Foreign Exchange 
counterparty, because we take a fiduciary 
responsibility for our clients.  We want to ensure 
that there can be no appearance of conflict of 
interests. 

FOGAFIN January 2007  

Purchases, sales, income and expenses in foreign 
currency are converted to base currency at the 
closing rate on the transaction date. 

William Blair Funds April 2007 6  

W.R. Berkley Corporation May 2007  

* The FX rate applied to the disposal of the 
currency is the FX rate of the day as determined 
for closing market FXs. 

State of Tennessee 
Treasury Department February 2007 6  

Ecopetrol, S.A. May 2007  

Purchases, sales, income and expenses in foreign 
currency are converted to base currency at the 
closing rate on the transaction date. The assets and 
liabilities of our clients are converted to base 
currency at the closing rate on the reporting date 

American Century 
Investments January 2007 7  
Project Oak  February 2008 2  
Turner Funds April 2008 3  
Iowa  1  
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